Minnesota law.
TABLE 4

SPECIAL LAWS RELATING TO GOVERNMENTAL UNITS ENACTED AT THE EXTRA SESSION 1958, AND THE REGULAR AND EXTRA SESSIONS, 1959.

(This table includes dates of local approval and dates of filing of such local approval with the Secretary of State, as required by Laws 1959, Chapter 368, through July 14, 1961. Where a special law requires the approval of more than one governmental unit, the approval date and the filing date of each approval filed is found under the name of the approving unit.)

	Chapter	Approvai Date	Filing Date
AITKIN COUNTY			
Salaries, attorney and commissioners	30**	6/ 2/59	6/ 9/59
Salaries, county officials	194	6/ 2/59	6/ 9/59
AITKIN, TOWN OF			
Funds, transfer of	435	4/4/59	1/20/61
Funds, transfer ofALBERT LEA, CITY OF	•		
Firemen's relief association	207	4/27/59	6/ 5/59
ALBERT LEA, TOWN OF			
Additional village powers granted	74**	8/ 4/59	8/21/59
ANOKA COUNTY			
Jurors, grand and petit, selection of		5/12/59	5/26/59
Metropolitan mosquito control		5/12/59	5/26/59
· Park districts, county	16**		
Salaries; auditor, clerk of district court,			
register of deeds, sheriff, treasurer	199	5/12/59	5/26/59
Salaries, county commissioners	325	5/12/59	5/26/59
. Tax levy, library purposes	527	5/12/59	5/26/59
AURORA, VILLAGE OF			
Bond sale money, expenditure for spec- ified purposesAURORA-HOYT LAKES SCHOOL DIS-			
ified purposes	424	6/22/59	6/25/59
AURORA-HOYT LAKES SCHOOL DIS-	•		
TRICT			
(See Independent School District No. 691)			
BABBITT SCHOOL DISTRICT (See In-			
dependent School District No. 692)			
BALKAN, TOWN OF			
Tax levy, library services	580		
BLUE EARTH COUNTY	000	0 / 0 /50	0 / 0 /50
Salaries; auditor, treasurer	320	6/ 2/59	6/ 9/59
BRAINERD, CITY OF	407		
Tax levies, police relief association	437		
BROOKLYN CENTER, VILLAGE OF	EEO		
Nursing district, Hennepin county	99 <u>2</u>		
BROOKLYN PARK, VILLAGE OF	550		
Nursing district, Hennepin county	004 _.		
BUHL, VILLAGE OF			
Certificates of indebtedness, water sys-	498	6/15/59	6/24/59
tem	7.00	0/10/09	0/24/00
District No. 694)			
District No. 002)			

^{*}Enacted at 1958 Extra Session

^{**}Enacted at 1959 Extra Session

OI MINITED	,		1000
	Chapter	Approval Date	Filing Date
Tax levies, public utility improvement bonds CARLTON COUNTY	318	6/15/59	6/24/59
CARLTON COUNTY			
Court nouse, pusiness nours	290		
Tax levy, general revenue	463		
CARVER COUNTY	16**		
Park districts, county	92	9/ 8/59	3/11/60
Tax levy, general revenueCHAMPLIN, TOWNSHIP OF	02	07 0700	3/11/00
Nursing district, Hennepin county	552		
CHANHASSEN, TOWN OF			
CHANHASSEN, TOWN OF Compensation, assessors	,83	6/10/59	6/11/59
CHISAGO COUNTY	•		
Bonds, county nursing home	356	6/ 9/59	6/25/59
CHISHOLM, CITY OF	60E	0 / 0 /50	0 /11 /50
Bonds, housing and redevelopment Bonds or certificates of indebtedness,	025	6/ 2/59	6/11/59
fire and police equipment	512	6/ 2/59	6/11/59
Police relief association	211	5/19/59	5/25/59
CT DADWATED CYTINITY		0, 20, 00	0, 20, 00
Tax levy, county agricultural society Tax levy, Red river valley winter shows	32**	6/8/59	7/21/59
Tax levy, Red river valley winter shows	556	6/8/59	7/21/59
CLOQUET, CITY OF			
Finance, department of, establishment		0 4 5 450	
Public utilities, city may provide	194	9/15/59	12/22/59
COOK, VILLAGE OF Hospital board, membership of	304	2/ 9/60	9/17/60
CORCORAN, TOWNSHIP OF	001	2/ 8/00	2/17/60
Nursing district, Hennepin county	552		
CROW WING COUNTY			
Tax levy, general revenue	479 s2	9/ 8/59	10/19/59
	671 SZ	9/ 8/59	10/19/59
Tax levy, unorganized townships, town	074	0 (0 (50	
purposesCRYSTAL, VILLAGE OF	014	9/ 8/59	10/19/59
Nursing district, Hennepin county	552		
DAKOTA COUNTY	002		
Jurors, reimbursement of medical ex-			
penses	31	7/18/60	8/ 8/60
Metropolitan mosquito control	488	5/12/59	5/18/59
Park districts, county Road and bridge aids	16**		
Road and bridge aids	457	2/ 9/60	2/17/60
Salaries, county commissioners	18	5/12/59	5/19/59
DAYTON, TOWNSHIP OF Nursing district, Hennepin county	552		
DAYTON, VILLAGE OF	002		
Nursing district, Hennepin county	552		
DEEPHAVEN, VILLAGE OF			
Nursing district, Hennepin county	552	7/ 1/59	7/ 6/59
DODGE COUNTY			
Tax levy, fairground grandstand	69**	9/ 1/59	9/ 9/59
DULUTH, CITY OF Building permits, public agencies or			
authorities	155	5 /25 /50	E /90 /E0
Code, legislative, adoption and publica-	_50	5/25/59	5/28/59
tion	138	5/25/59	5/28/59
*Enacted at 1958 Extra Session			5, 22, 30
**Enacted at 1959 Extra Session			
			•

	Chapter	Approval	Filing
		Date	Date
Municipal court	296	6/8/59	6/11/59
Police pensions	191	6/ 8/59	6/11/59
Salaries and benefits, municipal court	31**	6/22/59	6 /25 /50
school district (See Special School Dis-	01	0/22/08	6/25/59
trict No. 3)			
Seaway Port Authority (See Seaway			
Port Authority)			
Special assessments, extension of pay-			
ment period	169		
EAST BETHEL, VILLAGE OF			
Incorporation, validation of	666	4/27/59	5/21/59
EDEN PRAIRIE. TOWNSHIP OF			
Nursing district, Hennepin county	552		
EDINA, VILLAGE OF	EEO		
Nursing district, Hennepin county	552		
EXCELSIOR, VILLAGE OF	559		
Nursing district, Hennepin county	002		
FAIRMONT, CITY OF Annexation, town of Fairmont	114	3/ 3/60	3/18/60
Liquor store earnings, use		3/ 3/60	3/18/60
FAIRMONT, TOWN OF	110	0/ 0/00	3/13/00
Annexation to city of Fairmont	114	3/10/60	5/23/60
FARIBAULT COUNTY		0, 20, 00	0, 20, 00
Salary, treasurer	142	4/6/59	3/ 2/60
FILLMORE COUNTY		, -,	-, -,
Salaries, auditor and treasurer	206	4/14/59	5/18/59
FOREST LAKE, TOWN OF			
Salaries, town officers	431	5/ 2/59	5/22/59
Tax levy, fire identification numbers	. 359	5/ 2/59	5/22/59
FOSSTON, VILLAGE OF			
Fire department pensions	126	6/ 1/59	6/15/59
FREEBORN COUNTY	494		
Tax levy, road and bridge purposes	434		
GILBERT, CITY OF Police pensions	3/13	6/15/59	6/17/59
GLENCOE, CITY OF	. 545	0/10/08	0/11/09
Gas distribution system	111	5/23/59	5/27/59
GOLDEN VALLEY, VILLAGE OF		0,20,00	0/21/00
Nursing district, Hennepin county	. 55 2		
GRAND RAPIDS, TOWN OF			
Cemeteries, acquisition of	298	7/23/59	8/ 3/59
GREENFIELD, VILLAGE OF			-
Nursing district, Hennepin county	. 552		
GREENWOOD, VILLAGE OF			
Nursing district, Hennepin county	. 552		
HANOVER, VILLAGE OF	550	F (0 (F0	0 / 0 /50
Nursing district, Hennepin county	. 552	7/ 6/59	8/ 6/59
HASSAN, TOWNSHIP OF Nursing district, Hennepin county	559		
HENNEPIN COUNTY	. 002		
Allowances for extra and emergency	,		
help			
Claims against the county		4/14/59	5/22/59
Deputy examiners of title	252	_,, _ ~	_,,
Employees; classification, salary, ten-			
ure, and severance		5/26/59	5/26/59
*Enacted at 1958 Extra Session			
**Practed at 1959 Extra Session			

^{**}Enacted at 1959 Extra Session

•	•		
,	Chapter	Approval Date	Filing Date
Juvenile court—district court	. 685 s3 subd 3		
Metropolitan mosquito control	488	5/ 5/59 5/19/59 County Bo 6/ 4/59 County Par	6/11/59,
Purchasing agent	200	District 4/21/59	5/22/59
Salaries, county officers	. 17**	5/26/59	5/26/59
torium commission HENNING, VILLAGE OF	. 297	5/ 1/59	5/22/59
Aid to Independent School District No 545		8/ 6/59	8/10/59
Waterworks utility HIBBING, VILLAGE OF	. 110	3/ 7/60	3/11/60
 Firemen's relief association 	. 208	6/15/59	6/19/59
Water, light, power, and building commission; attorney's salary	449	6/15/59 Village Cou 7/ 2/59 Water, Ligh and Building sion	7/ 6/59, it, Power
HOPKINS, CITY OF			
Nursing district, Hennepin county HOYT LAKES, VILLAGE OF	. 552		
Bonds, water and sewage systems HUTCHINSON, CITY OF	664	5/18/59	5/20/59
Bonds, gas distribution system	524	4/30/59	5/ 1/59
INDEPENDENCE, VILLAGE OF Nursing district, Hennepin county INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT	552	7/14/59	7/16/59
NO. 234 Bonds, school buildings		£ /11 /50	6/10/50
INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 319 (Nashwauk-Keewatin) Certificates of indebtedness, authority		6/11/59	6/19/59
to issue	584		
Bonds; school buildings and equipment Election districts, redistricting INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 503 (Murray county)	483	10/ 6/59	2/17/60
~Exchange of landINDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 545	672		
Aid from village of HenningINDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 564	59		
Aircraft hangar and repair shop, lease of		5/11/59	6/23/59
*Enacted at 1958 Extra Session			

^{*}Enacted at 1958 Extra Session
**Enacted at 1959 Extra Session

	Chapter	Approval Date	Filing Date
INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 584 (Murray county)			. 24.0
Exchange of land INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 691 (Aurora-Hoyt Lakes)	672	5/19/59	6/30/59
Bonds, school buildings and equipment INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 692 (Babbitt)	21**	5/25/59	5/27/59
Bonds; school buildings and equipment INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 694 (Buhl)	20**	5/28/59	6/10/59
Bonds, schoolhouse repair and rehabilitation	39**	, 6/23/ 59	6/25/59
/ Bonds, schoolhouse betterment	38**	6/17/59	6/25/59
Tax levies, partial payment on bond issue INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT	119	5/ 7/59	6/17/59
NO. 706 (Virginia) Bonds, school buildings and equipment IRONTON, VILLAGE OF	24**	7/28/59	3/ 4/60
J Salaries, village officers		5/ 5/59	5/22/59
ITASCA COUNTY Mileage allowance, county employees		6/ 2/59	6/10/59
'Salaries, county commissioners	352	4/20/59	5/13/59
'Salaries, county officers, curative	197	4/20/59	5/13/59
'Salary, treasurer	221	4/17/59	5/13/59
Tax levy, aid to hospitals and nursing		2/ 21/ 00	0/10/00
homes	425	9/ 8/59	9/18/59
Tax levy, county agricultural society	613	9/ 8/59	9/18/59
·Tax levy, federally approved road and			
hridge projects	468	9/ 8/59	9/18/59
Tax levy, general revenue purposes	421	9/ 8/59	9/18/59
KANABEC COUNTY		E /4 0 /50	
* Hospital addition	188	5/12/59	5/19/59
KANDIYOHI COUNTY - Tax levy, fairground improvements	216	7/13/59	9/23/59
Tax levy, road and bridge fund	203	6/3/59	6/26/59
KEEWATIN, VILLAGE OF		•	-,,
Railroad tracks, removal ofKIMBALL PRAIRIE, VILLAGE OF	_		
Bonds, funding of street improvement			_
debts	62**	7/ 9/59 .	7/14/59
KITTSON COUNTY	. 86	4 / 6 /50	2 / 0 /00
Salary, auditor Tax levy, Red river valley winter shows	. 60 . 556	4/6/59	3/ 2/60
KOOCHICHING COUNTY	000		•
Expenditures validated	61		
Salary, register of deeds	105		
• •	88**	8/ 4/59	8/13/59
 Tax levy, general revenue purposes 	. 60		
*Enacted at 1958 Extra Session		•	•
**Enacted at 1959 Extra Session			

	Chapter	Approval Date	
LAKE COUNTY			·
· Missing, drowned, or lost persons; ex-			
penses of search	474	12/14/60	12/28/60
School district (See Independent School			
District No. 381)		•	
· Snow removal, highways and roads	370	12/14/60	12/28/60
LITTLE FALLS, CITY OF	•	•	•
Liquor license, additional "on-sale"	144	6/ 1/59	7/ 1/59
LONG LAKE, VILLAGE OF	•		•
'Nursing district, Hennepin county	552		
LORETTO, VILLAGE OF	`	•	
· Nursing district, Hennepin county	552		
McLEOD COUNTY	•		
Salaries, auditor and treasurer	27 5	2/ 4/60	2/26/60
MANKATO, CITY OF			
· Sewers, service to state college	254·	6/ 8/59	6/25/59
MAPLE GROVE, VILLAGE OF		• .	
 Nursing district, Hennepin county 	552		
MAPLE PLAIN, VILLAGE OF			
· Nursing district, Hennepin county	552	6/24/59	6/30/59
MARSHALL, CITY OF			
Bonds, funding unpaid warrants or			
orders	328		
• Repeal of Laws 1959, c328	649		
MARSHALL COUNTY			
 Tax levy, Red river valley winter shows 	556		
MEDFORD, VILLAGE OF			
Expenditures, validation	327	6/ 1/59	6/22/59
MEDICINE LAKE, VILLAGE OF			
'Nursing district, Hennepin county	552		i i
MEDINA, VILLAGE OF			
Nursing district, Hennepin county	552	7/ 7/59	8/ 6/59
MILACA, VILLAGE OF	F00	F / 0 /F0	
Bonds, storm sewers	522	5/ 6/59	5/14/59
MINNEAPOLIS, CITY OF			
Automobile allowance, officers and em-			
ployees	64**		
' Fire department relief association, elig-	407	F / 0 /F0	~
ibility for membership	491	5/ 8/59	5/19/59
- Firemen, maximum age for employment		5/ 8/59	5/19/59
· Ordinance violation bureau		8/14/59	8/24/59
· Ordinances, codification or revision	404	5/ 8/59	5/19/59
Park districts, county	10	8/ 5/59	8/28/59,
		City Board	
' Police pensions	669	Commissio	ners
- Colorion oldornon	12**	7/10/50	7 /4 7 /5 o
Salaries, aldermen	12	7/10/59	7/17/59
nicinal court	7**		
nicipal court			
court	9**		
Salaries, judges of municipal court	10**		
Salaries, judges of indincipal court Salaries, probation officers of municipal	10		
court	8**		
, Salary, mayor	11**	7/10/59	7/17/50
· School district (See Special Independ-	44	•/10/08	7/17/59
ent School District; Minneapolis)			

^{*}Enacted at 1958 Extra Session **Enacted at 1959 Extra Session

•			
•	Chapter	Approval Date	Filing Date
 Street lighting, standards and districts Tax levy, additional policemen and fire- 	577	2/26/60	3/ 2/60
men, salaries	635	7/10/59	7/17/59
Tax levy, firemen's relief fund		5/ 8/59	5/19/59
Tax levy, police pensions		0, 0,00	0,10,00
Tax levy, public welfare purposes		7/10/59	7/17/59
MINNETONKA, VILLAGE OF	T.T.	1/10/00	1/11/00
	550		
Nursing district, Hennepin county	004		
MINNETRISTA, TOWNSHIP OF	550		
Nursing district, Hennepin county	552		
MOORHEAD, CITY OF		A . =	o 14 4 100
Ordinances, codification and revision	48	3/ 7/60	3/11/60
MORRIS, CITY OF			
 Police, qualifications for appointment 	567		
MORRISON COUNTY			
Tax levy, general revenue purposes	84	3/ 1/60	4/27/60
MOUND, VILLAGE OF			
Nursing district, Hennepin county	552		
MOWER COUNTY		•	
Compensation and expenses, planning			
commission	63**	7/14/59	7/16/59
Planning and zoning commission		6/10/59	6/11/59
		6/10/59	6/11/59
Tax levy, amount set by county board	9 4	0/10/03	0/11/00
MURRAY COUNTY			
School districts (See Independent School			
Districts Nos. 503 and 584)			
NASHWAUK, VILLAGE OF	050	0 / 1 /50	0/10/50
Tax levy, police pensions	358	$9/ \ 1/59$	9/16/59
NASHWAUK-KEEWATIN SCHOOL			
DISTRICT			
(See Independent School District No.			
319)			
NEW HOPE, VILLAGE OF			
Bonds, refunding Nursing district, Hennepin county	107	8/23/60	8/29/60
Nursing district, Hennepin county	552	11/24/59	12/14/59
NEW PRAGUE, CITY OF			
Time, daylight saving authorized	448	5/12/59	6/ 2/59
NORMAN COUNTY			
Tax levy, Red river valley winter shows	55 6		
NORTH BRANCH, VILLAGE OF			
Ambulances, village may acquire	543	6/ 6/60	8/ 8/60
NORTH ST. PAUL, VILLAGE OF		, .,	, .,
Municipal court	68**		
OLMSTED COUNTY	00		
Salaries, county commissioners	326	5/ 6/59	7/13/59
Salaries, officers	22**	5/29/59	7/13/59
Time, daylight saving authorized	565	4/25/59	7/13/59
	303	4/20/00	1/10/00
ORONO, VILLAGE OF	550		
Nursing district, Hennepin county	99%		
OSSEO, VILLAGE OF			
Nursing district, Hennepin county	552		
OTTER TAIL COUNTY		F (40 /F0	0 / 0 /00
Compensation, welfare board members		5/12/59	3/ 2/60
Salaries; county officers, probate judge	377	5/12/59	5/15/59
PLYMOUTH, VILLAGE OF			
Nursing district, Hennepin county	552		
*Enacted at 1958 Extra Session	•		
**Enacted at 1959 Extra Session			

C	Chapter	Approval Date	Filing Date
POLK COUNTY			
Tax levy, Red river valley winter shows	55 6	8/11/59	8/14/59
RAMSEY COUNTY			
Automobile allowance, officers and em-			
ployees	451	5/18/59	5/26/59
Bids for services and materials	652	5/18/59	5/26/59
Certificates of indebtedness, tax antici-	000	F (10 /FD	F (00 (F0
pation	238	5/18/59	5/26/59
Fees of district court reporters		7 / 6 /50	7 / 7 /50
Filing fees, chattel mortgages	52**	7/ 6/59	7/ 7/59
Joint obligations; Ramsey county, city	201	5/18/59	5 /98 /50
of St. PaulJuvenile court—district court	685 e3	0/10/00	5/26/59
Saverne court—arstrict court	ubd 2		
Metropolitan mosquito control		5/4/59	5/18/59
Police services for villages		5/18/59	5/26/59
Purchases, competitive bids not neces-		-,,	0, 20, 00
sary	236	5/18/59	5/26/59
Purchasing program: joint Ramsey		, -, -	
county and city of St. Paul	542		
Recreation building	373	5/18/59	5/26/59
Salaries, county officers	497	5/18/59	5/26/59
Tax levy, general revenue purposes		5/18/59	5/26/59
Tax levy, library purposes		5/18/59	5/26/59
Tax records, personal property	237	5/18/59	5/26/59
RAMSEY COUNTY, VILLAGES OF			
Police service for villages	372		
RED LAKE COUNTY			
Tax levy, Red river valley winter shows		10/5/59	10/21/59
Tax levy, road and bridge purposes	478	10/ 5/59	10/21/59
RED WING, CITY OF	- 4 4	4 / 5 / 7 5	
Auditorium, lease of	544	6/ 8/59	6/11/59
RICE COUNTY			
Salaries, clerk hire; clerk of district	107	0 (0 (50	0 / 0 /00
court	101	9/ 9/59	3/ 9/60
Time, daylight saving authorized	019		
RICHFIELD, VILLAGE OF	FFO		
Nursing district, Hennepin county	ooz		
ROBBINSDALE, CITY OF	220	0 /25 /50	0 /10 /50
Nursing district, Hennepin county	552	8/17/59	9/16/59
ROCHESTER, CITY OF			
Aircraft servicing facilities, acquisition	000	E / 4/E0	0 / 0 /50
ofFiremen's relief and retirement associa-	233	5/ 4/59	8/ 6/59
	121	5/4/59	9/6/50
tionSchool traffic supervisors		7/20/59	8/ 6/59 8/ 6/59
ROCKFORD, VILLAGE OF	00	1/20/00	0/ 0/03
Nursing district, Hennepin county	552		
ROGERS, VILLAGE OF	002		
Nursing district, Hennepin county	552		
ROSEAU COUNTY			
Hospital, nursing home, and board and			
care home districts	8	5/20/59	5/28/59
Tax levy, Red river valley winter shows		6/17/59	6/22/59
Tax levy, road and bridge purposes	41	6/17/59	6/22/59
*Enacted at 1958 Extra Session		•	
**Enacted at 1959 Extra Session			

^{**}Finacted at 1959 Extra Session

	Chapte:	r Approval Date	Filing Date
ST. ANTHONY, VILLAGE OF Nursing district, Hennepin county	. 552		
ST. CLOUD, CITY OF	. 552	•	
ment property	36**	6/15/59	6/18/59
Commercial and industrial development land acquisition		6/15/59	6/18/59
ST. LOUIS COUNTY Automobile allowance, county commissioners	301	5/25/59	6/ 1/59
Civil service, comptrollers excluded Civil service, transfers Compensation, certain board members	217	5/25/59 5/25/59	6/ 1/59 6/ 1/59 6/ 1/59
Compensation, certain board members Compensation, jurors Court commissioner; office abolished	548	5/25/59	6/ 1/59
Court house closing Examiner of titles, retirement	404 354	4/27/59 5/25/59	5/19/59 6/ 1/59
Juvenile court-district court	685 s3 subd 2	•	
Rescue squads, agreements between sheriff and volunteers	53	3/ 9/59 1/25/60	5/19/59 2/ 8/60
School district (See Independent School District No. 699)		,,	-, -,
Tax levy, school purposes, special levy; unorganized school territory Tax levy, school purposes, special levy	13	3/ 9/59	5/19/59
increase; unorganized school territory Tax levy, welfare purposes	533 218	4/27/59 5/25/59	5/19/59 6/ 1/59,
		County Bos 5/11/59	6/ 1/59,
Tax levy, work farm	209	County Welfs 5/25/59	6/ 1/59
ST. LOUIS PARK, CITY OF Nursing district, Hennepin county Vacation of streets, alleys, or publicly		6/ 1/59	6/ 5/59
owned utility easementST. PAUL, CITY OF		6/ 1/59	6/5/59
Aid to trunk highway construction Automobile allowance; city officers, employees		5/ 7/59 5/ 7/59	5/21/59 5/21/59
Charter amendments	427	5/ 7/59	5/21/59
Contracts and purchases of supplies	643	12/23/60 5/ 7/59	12/28/60 5/21/59
Courts, justice court fees	668	7/ 9/59	7/15/59
Employee's severance pay Employment security, city may elect to	690 .	5/ 6/59	5/21/59
come under state law		5/ 6/59 5/ 7/59	5/21/59 5/21/59
Ramsey county* *Enacted at 1958 Extra Session	201	5/ 7/59	5/21/59
**Enacted at 1959 Extra Session			

•	Chapter	Approval Date	Filing Date
Joint projects, board of education and department of parks and recreation			•
department of parks and recreation and public buildings	407	5/ 7/59 City Council	5/21/59, I;
		5/19/59	11/28/60,
		Board of E	ducation
Land exchange, city and state	369	5/ 7/59	5/21/59
Parking facilities, regulation	430	5/ 7/59 5/ 7/59	5/21/59
Police services for villages	372	5/ 7/59	5/21/59
Purchasing; joint city of St. Paul and		-, -,	0, 21, 00
Ramsey county purchasing program Salaries; mayor, comptroller, council-	542	5/ 7/59	5/21/59
men	553	6/16/59	6/22/59
Salaries, officers	555		0,, 00
Sidewalk construction	330	5/ 7/59	5/21/59
SCOTT COUNTY		-, .,	0/41/00
Bonds, construction and equipment of			
jail	91	6/ 2/59	C / O /EO
Metropolitan mosquito control	488	5/ 5/59	6/8/59
Paris districts country	16**	0/ 0/09	5/18/59
Park districts, county	10		
Demand and Authoriti (Dunum)	coo	F (3.0.75	
Powers and dutiesSHOREWOOD, VILLAGE OF	699	5/12/59	5/19/59
SHOREWOOD, VILLAGE OF			
Nursing district, Hennepin county SIBLEY COUNTY	552		
SIBLEY COUNTY			
Tax levy, county purposes	195	3/ 9/60	3/25/60
Tax levy, road and bridge purposes	196	3/ 9/60	3/25/60
SOUTH ST. PAUL, CITY OF			
Tax levy, library purposes	520	11/ 8/60	1/31/61
Tax levy, library purposesSPECIAL INDEPENDENT SCHOOL		, -, ••	2,01,01
DISTRICT (Minneapolis)			
Conversion from special district	462	6/ 9/59	6/16/59
SPECIAL SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 3		0, 0,00	0/10/08
(Duluth)			
Rond iggue limitations	644	2/ 8/60	0./10./00
Bond issue, limitations SPECIAL SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 6	UII	2/ 0/00	2/19/60
Pond elections vertice hours	9	9 /10 /50	F (4.4./F0
Bond elections, voting hours SPRING PARK, VILLAGE OF	8	2/18/59	5/14/59
SPRING PARK, VILLAGE OF	FED		
Nursing district, Hennepin county	552		
STEARNS COUNTY			
Salaries; county officials, probate judge	605	1/ 5/60	1/27/60
STILLWATER, CITY OF			
Hospital, conveyance of	14	3/ 2/59	6/12/59
STUNTZ, TOWN OF			
Elections, primary	626	11/ 3/59	11/30/59
Salaries; deputy assessor, deputy clerk	214	5/ 6/59	7/ 6/59
Salaries, officers	29**	7/ 1/59	7/29/59
SWIFT COUNTY		, , ,	.,,
Tax levy, road and bridge purposes	141	6/ 2/59	6/ 9/59
THIEF RIVER FALLS, CITY OF		-, -, -,	0, 0,00
Bonds, refunding	90	3/15/60	4/ 1/60
Historic marker	505	9/15/59	
Payonyo cartificates aircreft hanger	000	0/10/00	1/27/61
Revenue certificates, aircraft hangar	160	7/91/50	# /90 /E0
and repair shop	100	7/21/59	7/30/59
TODD COUNTY	200	9 / 7 /00	4 / 0 /00
Tax levy, building fund	200	3/ 7/60	4/ 6/60
*Enacted at 1958 Extra Session			
**Enacted at 1959 Extra Session			

	Chapter	Approval Date	Filing Date
TRAVERSE COUNTY			
Salary, auditor	205	6/20/61	7/13/61
TYLER, VILLAGE OF		-	
Nursing home, village may establish	6		
and operate	J		
OF ST. LOUIS COUNTY			
Tax levy, school purposes, special lev	y 13	3/ 9/59	5/20/59
Tax levy, school purposes, special levy			
increase	533	4/27/59	5/20/59
VIRGINIA, CITY OF	000	5 4 5 45A	· -
Hospital depreciation reserve	399	7/ 7/59	7/ 9/59
School district (See Independent School			
District No. 706) Tax levy, field house betterment	665	7/ 7/59	7/ 9/59
WADENA COUNTY	000	1/ 1/38	1/ 5/03
Bonds, courthouse	529	5/ 5/59	5/19/59
WASECA COUNTY	;	-, -,	0, 10, 00
Tax levy, general revenue purposes	147	7/13/59	7/21/59
WASHINGTON COUNTY		•	
Hospital, conveyance of	14	6/ 2/59	7/31/59
Jurors, grand and petit, selection of	219	6/ 2/59	7/31/59
Metropolitan mosquito control	488	5/ 5/59	5/14/59
Park districts, county	1044		
WAYZATA, CITY OF Nursing district, Hennepin county	552		
WHITE, TOWN OF	002		
Compensation, assessor	314	6/ 3/59	6/8/59
Elections, terms of office	456	6/ 3/59 6/ 3/59	6/ 8/59
Hospital, city may operate or provide		., .,	*, 0,00
aid	319	6/ 3/59	6/ 8/59
WHITE BEAR, TOWN OF			-
Local improvements, bidding	65**	8/ 3/59	8/10/59
WHITE BEAR LAKE, CITY OF			
Fire department relief association, re- tirement benefits			
Sewer, water, and street contracts, vali-	32 1	-	
dation of	22**	6/ 2/59	6/16/59
WINDOM, CITY OF		-, -, 00	0,10,00
Bonds, street and sewer improvements	401	7/ 6/59	7/24/59
WINONA, CITY OF			
Advertising expenditures authorized	286	3/ 7/60	3/ 9/60
Bonds, waterworks improvement		9/21/59	9/28/59
Police pension fundWINONA COUNTY	108	3/ 7/60	3/ 9/60
Salary, auditor; clerk hire	93	6/ 1/59	6/ 5/59
Salary, clerk of district court		2/ 1/60	2/8/60
Salary, treasurer; clerk hire	202	2/ 1/60 6/ 1/59	2/ 8/60 6/ 5/59
Tax levy, general revenue	55	6/ 1/59	6/ 5/59
WOODLAND, VILLAGE OF		•	-, -,
Nursing district, Hennepin county	552		
WOODVILLE, TOWN OF	- 40		
Salary, cemetery secretary WRENSHALL, VILLAGE OF	149	5/21/59	6/10/59
Tax levies, validation of	106	5 /20 /50	E 100 (50
	100	5/22/59	5/26/59
*Enacted at 1958 Extra Session **Enacted at 1959 Extra Session			
Mostod at 1909 Patra Bession			

(Chapter	Approval Date	Filing Date
WRIGHT COUNTY Nursing home, county may build or aid Park districts, county	375 16**	6/ 2/59	6/18/59
Salary, auditor	266	6/ 2/59	6/18/59
Salary, sheriff	312	6/ 2/59	6/18/59
Tax levy, road and bridge purposes	310	6/ 2/59	6/18/59

^{*}Enacted at 1958 Extra Session **Enacted at 1959 Extra Session